

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF MAPLEWOOD, MISSOURI,
Petitioner,
v.

CECELIA ROBERTS WEBB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John M. Reeves
Counsel of Record
BRINKER & DOYEN, LLP
34 North Meramec – 5th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63105
314.754.6005 – Phone
314.863.8197 – Fax
jreeves@brinkerdoyen.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 11, 2018

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 5 |
| JURISDICTION | 5 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| I. Summary of Motorists' allegations. | 5 |
| II. Overview of Missouri's unified court system, including its municipal court divisions. | 7 |
| A. Long ago, Missouri voters abolished municipal courts as entities independent of the State, merging them with the rest of the Missouri state court system. | 8 |
| B. The judges and clerks of the municipal divisions, and their powers. | 9 |
| C. Legal procedure within the circuit court's municipal divisions. | 10 |
| III. Procedural history, including the Eighth Circuit's conclusions. | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. The Eighth Circuit decided, in a manner conflicting with this Court’s precedents, an important question of federal law that this Court has never settled, but should. | 15 |
| A. The municipal court division is an arm-of- the-state. | 16 |
| B. Under the “real party in interest” test, sovereign immunity bars this lawsuit (Question 1). | 17 |
| C. The Eighth Circuit’s opinion creates a conflict in principle between it on the one side and the Third and Fourth Circuits on the other. (Question 1, continued). | 25 |
| D. The resolution of the above sovereign immunity issue necessarily means that Maplewood as a municipal corporation cannot be liable under § 1983. (Question 2). | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (May 4, 2018) | App. 1 |
| Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (June 5, 2017) | App. 10 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 13, 2018) | App. 29 |
| Appendix D Relevant Constitutional, Statutory and Rule Provisions | App. 30 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI | App. 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | App. 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 | App. 31 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V Excerpts | App. 33 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.010 | App. 36 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.020 | App. 37 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.060 | App. 39 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.070 | App. 40 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.200 | App. 40 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 483.241 | App. 41 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.01 | 42 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.02 | 42 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.04 | 42 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.15 | 43 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.19 | 45 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.22 | 45 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.34 | 46 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.43 | 46 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.44 | 47 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.45 | 47 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.50 | 48 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.65 | 49 |
| Appendix E Class Action Complaint in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (November 1, 2016) | App. 51 |
| Appendix F Denial of the Application to Recall and Stay Mandate in the United States Supreme Court | App. 126 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alexis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 345 (9th Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Alltel Comm., LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012) | 14, 22, 23 |
| <i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 379 (E.D. La. May 3, 2016) | 1 |
| <i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) | 28 |
| <i>City of Slater v. Burks</i> , 714 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Technology, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Duggan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963) | 18, 25 |
| <i>Fed. Maritime Comn. v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litigation</i> , 879 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017) | 4, 25, 26 |
| <i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness. Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987) | 17 |
| <i>Gregory v. Corrigan</i> , 685 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1970) | 14, 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lockridge v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 315 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>McCullough v. City of Montgomery</i> , 2017 WL 956362 (M.D. Ala. March 3, 2017) | 1 |
| <i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) | 4, 27, 28 |
| <i>Mine Safety Appliance Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Missouri DNR</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 2 |
| <i>North. Ins. Co. v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006) | 24 |
| <i>Odonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) | 1 |
| <i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Pucci v. Nineteenth District Court</i> , 628 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Soltesz v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Ctr.,</i> 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017) | 28 |
| <i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper,</i> 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Reese,</i> 920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.,</i> 2017 WL 2794064 (N.D. Ga. June 16, 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Ward v. City of Norwalk,</i> 640 Fed. Appx. 462 (6th Cir. 2016) | 1 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI | 5, 14, 17, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | <i>passim</i> |
| Mo. Const. Art. V | 5 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 1 | 8 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4 | 9 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 5 | 9 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 14 | 8 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 23 | 9 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 27.2 | 8 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 27.2(d) | 8 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479 | 5 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.010 | 8 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.020.1 | 9 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.020.5 | 9 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.060.1 | 9 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.070 | 9 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 479.200.1 | 12 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 483 | 5 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 483.241.3 | 10 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 | 5, 20 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37 | 5 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.01 | 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.02 | 9 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.04 | 8, 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.15(a) | 11 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.15(c)(3) | 11 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.19(a)(2) | 11 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.22(a) | 11 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.22(b) | 11 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.34 | 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.43 | 10 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.44 | 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.45 | 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.45(b)(6) | 10 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.50 | 11, 12 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.65(a) | 12 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 37.65(c) | 12, 13 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) | 15 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 13 | 5 |
